understands any future improvements would be required to be made in compliance 
with the Airport’s Development Standards as contained in the PMCDs. 

6. RENTS AND FEES 

Initial Rent 

6.1.1. The annual rent for the Premises for the first year of the Original Term of this 
Agreement shall be one hundred and fifty seven thousand seven hundred and 
seventeen dollars ($157,717) (the “Base Rate”). 

Rent Adjustments 

6.1.2. During the Original Term and any renewal terms, the annual rent shall be adjusted 
upwards by 2% on the anniversary on the Commencement Date each year for the 
duration of this Agreement. 

Fees and Other Charges

[...]

the administration and day-to-day operation and management of the Airport, all City owned Property, 
Vehicles, equipment, material, financial assets, and Employees at the Airport, and all employees assigned 
to the Airport. 

Based Aircraft, An Aircraft which has been or will be stored at the Airport for more than one hundred eighty-
three (183) calendar days over a one-year period (including days that the Aircraft is operating off the Airport 
and not paying Based Aircraft storage rents or fees at another airport).  

Certificates of Insurance, A certificate provided by and executed by an Operator’s, Lessee’s, or Sublessee’s